

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN C. KITCHIN, JR., NORTH WEST AUTO BODY CO.,
AND MARY MENKE, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

BRIDGETON LANDFILL, LLC, REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.,
ALLIED SERVICES, LLC, AND ROCK ROAD INDUSTRIES,
INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RYAN A. KEANE
STEVEN W. DUKE
Keane Law LLC
7777 Bonhomme Ave.
Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO 63105

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

CELESTE BRUSTOWICZ
VICTOR COBB
Cooper Law Firm, L.L.C.
508 St. Philip St.
New Orleans, LA 70116

ANTHONY D. GRAY
Johnson Gray, LLC
319 N. 4th St., Ste. 212
St. Louis, MO 63102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

I. The Question Presented is squarely
presented in this case. 1

II. The circuit split is real. 3

III. There is no substance to respondents’
“additional reasons” for denying cer-
tiorari. 7

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atwood v. Peterson</i> , 936 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)	4, 7
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 5, 6
<i>Mason v. Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, P.C.</i> , 842 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2242 (2017)	4, 5
<i>Opelousas Gen. Hosp. Auth. v. FairPay Sols., Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	4, 5
<i>Woods v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014)	5, 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)	7
§ 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(bb)	8
